EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

East Hertfordshire District Council—Notice of Application to stop up part of Star Street, Ware, under Section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959, 12th Schedule (Part I) as amended by Section 72 of the Highways Act, 1971.

Notice is hereby given that the East Hertfordshire District Council acting under powers delegated by the Hertfordshire County Council being the highway authority for the highway hereinafter mentioned intends to apply to the Hertford Magistrates' Court sitting at the Shire Hall, Hertford on Tuesday the 24th February 1976, at the hour 10 o'clock in the forenoon, for an Order under section 108 of the Highways Act, 1959 authorising the highway known as part of Star Street, Ware to be stopped up on the ground that it is unnecessary.

A copy of the plan which is intended to be annexed to the proposed Order may be inspected by any Member of the public, free of charge, at any time during office hours at the Department of Technical Services of East Hertfordshire District Council at The Castle, in Hertford.

On the hearing of the said application any person to

whom notice is given or who uses the said highway or any other person who would be aggrieved by the making of the Order for which application is to be made, shall have a right to be heard at the said hearing.

Dated 14th January 1976.

M. F. Stockman, Director of Administration.

The Council Offices The Causeway, Bishop's Stortford, Herts, CM23 2EN.

(805)

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS Highways Act, 1959. Countryside Act, 1968

Notice is hereby given that on 22nd December 1975, the Kent County Council confirmed the following Orders:

The Kent County Council (F.P. 298 (Part) Westerham) Public Path Diversion Order, 1975

The effect of this Order as confirmed is to divert that part of F.P. 298 Westerham from its junction with F.P. 336 Westerham at a point 700 feet south-south-east of Silverstead for 300 feet south-eastwards to its junction with F.P. 293 Westerham to a new length of footpath from the point on F.P. 336 Westerham 700 feet south-south-east of Silverstead for 200 feet east-north-eastwards to joint F.P. 293 Brasted.

The Kent County Council (F.P. 293 (Part) Westerham) Public Path Extinguishment Order, 1975

The effect of this Order as confirmed is to extinguish that length of F.P. 293 Westerham from its junction with F.P. 336 Westerham at a point 1,200 feet south of Silverstead for 480 feet north-eastwards.

Copies of the confirmed Orders and the maps contained in them have been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at County Hall, Maidstone, and at the Offices of the District Council of Sevenoaks, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks during office hours.

The Order became operative on 19th January 1976, but if a person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Highthe ground that it is not within the powers of the Highways Act, 1959, as amended, or on the ground that any requirement of the Act, as amended, or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order he may, under paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Act as applied by paragraph 5 of Schedule 7 to the Act, within 6 weeks from 23rd January 1976, make an application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 22nd January 1976.

W. G. Hopkin, County Secretary.

County Hall, Maidstone.

(481)

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Confirmation of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 Section 210

The Kent County Council (F.P. 235 (part) Ash-Cum-Ridley) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that on 8th January 1976 the Kent County Council confirmed the above mentioned Order.

The effect of the Order, as confirmed without modification, will be to divert that length of F.P. 235 Ash-cum-Ridley from the junction of Church Road for 540 feet generally south-east to the north-eastern boundary of Bazes Shaw to a new length of footpath of not less than 6 feet in width from the junction fo Church Road 560 feet generally south-eastwards to join F.P. 235 at the north-east-band-east-af-Road School F.P. 235 at the northeastern boundary of Bazes Shaw.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at County Hall, Maidstone, and at the offices of the Sevenoaks District Council, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, and may be inspected free of charge during

normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the date on which it is certified by the Kent County Council that the new route has been constructed satisfactorily but any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may under section 244 of the Act within 6 weeks from 23rd January 1976 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

W. G. Hopkin, County Secretary.

22nd January 1976.

(482)

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

The Kent County Council (F.P. 144A (part) Preston)
Public Path Diversion Order 1976

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 9th January 1976 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Kent County Council.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of F.P. 144A Preston from a point 100 feet north-west of its junction with Longmete Road for 50 feet north-west to a new length of footpath from a point on F.P. 144A Preston 100 feet north-west of its junction with Longmete Road for 30 feet north-north-east and then for 30 feet north-west to rejoin F.P. 144A.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at County Hall, Maidstone, and at the offices of the Canterbury District Council, Old Dover Road, Canterbury and the Dover District Council, Brook House, Dover, during office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the County Secretary, County Hall, Maidstone, before 23rd February 1976, quoting the reference 4/AC 21/591 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Kent County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order.

W. G. Hopkin, County Secretary.

County Hall, Maidstone.

22nd January 1976.

(484)

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959 COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1968

Lincolnshire County Council North Thoresby (Bridleway 13) Public Path Diversion Order 1975

Notice is hereby given that on 13th January 1976 the Lincolnshire County Council confirmed the above named

Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the public right of way running from Barton Street, North Thoresby to the A.16 to an alternative route from Barton Street to the A.16.